

Shawn M. Lindsay, OSB #020695
shawn@hbclawyers.com
Harris Berne Christensen LLP
15350 SW Sequoia Parkway, Suite 250
Portland, OR 97224
Telephone: (503) 968-1475

AUSTIN KNUDSEN
Montana Attorney General
DAVID M.S. DEWHIRST
Solicitor General
CHRISTIAN B. CORRIGAN*
Assistant Solicitor General
Montana Department of Justice
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
406-444-2707
David.Dewhirst@mt.gov
Christian.Corrigan@mt.gov
**Pro hac vice application pending*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF OREGON
EUGENE DIVISION

ELIZABETH HUNTER, et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF EDUCA-
TION, et al.,

Defendants,

WESTERN BAPTIST COLLEGE
d/b/a CORBAN UNIVERSITY, et al.,

[Proposed] Defendant-Intervenors.

Case No. 6:21-cv-00474-AA

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF
MONTANA AND THIRTEEN
OTHER STATES IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS AND PROPOSED
DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES II

INTEREST OF AMICI 1

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. Religious Education is Protected by the First Amendment 4

 A. The Framers Vigorously Protected Religious Independence and Freedom of Conscience 4

 B. Religious Institutions Have Played a Key Role in Education Since the Founding..... 5

 C. The Church Autonomy Doctrine Protects Religious Education 8

 D. The Coreligionist Exemption Applies to All Activities of Religious Schools 11

II. Denying Religious Schools the Title IX Religious Exemption Violates the First Amendment 12

 A. The First Amendment Requires This Court to Broadly Construe the Control Test..... 13

 B. Non-discrimination Provisions Do Not Trump First Amendment Freedoms 16

 1. Applying Title IX to Religious Schools Does Not Survive Strict Scrutiny..... 17

 2. Schools’ Religious Liberty Claims are Bolstered by Freedom of Association 23

 C. The Spending Clause Does Not Limit the First Amendment Rights of Religious Schools 25

CONCLUSION..... 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Bostock v. Clayton County,
140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020) 20, 21, 28

Bouldin v. Alexander,
82 U.S. 131 (1872) 13

Bowen v. Kendrick,
487 U.S. 589 (1988) 12

Boy Scouts of America v. Dale,
530 U.S. 640 (2000) 3, 23, 24

Cf. Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.,
573 U.S. 682 (2014) 14

Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah,
508 U.S. 520 (1993) 5, 16, 17

Connick v. Myers,
461 U.S. 138 (1983) 28

*Corporation of Presiding Bishop of the Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints
v. Amos*,
483 U.S. 327 (1987) 11, 12, 22

EEOC v. Mississippi Coll.,
626 F.2d 477 (5th Cir. 1980) 11

Emp't Div. v. Smith,
494 U.S. 872 (1990) 17, 23

Everson v. Board of Education,
330 U.S. 1, 64 (1947) 5, 26

Frazee v. Ill. Dep't of Emp't Sec.,
489 U.S. 829 (1989) 15

Fulton v. City of Phila.,
141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021) passim

Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.,
524 U.S. 274 (1998) 20

Hall v. Baptist Mem’l Health Care Corp.,
215 F.3d 618 (6th Cir. 2000) 11, 12

Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. EEOC,
565 U.S. 171 (2012) passim

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston, 515 U.S. 557
(1995) 3, 24

Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian Orthodox Church,
344 U.S. 94 (1952) 8

Kennedy v. St. Joseph’s Ministries, Inc.,
657 F.3d 189 (4th Cir. 2011) 11

Larson v. Valente,
456 U.S. 228 (1982) 2, 14

Little v. Wuerl,
929 F.2d 944 (3d Cir. 1991)..... 11

Maxon v. Fuller Theological Seminary, No. 2:19-cv-09969-CBM-MRW,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 202309, (C.D. Cal. Oct. 7, 2020)..... 14

McGowan v. Maryland,
366 U.S. 420 (1961) 5

Mitchell v. Helms,
530 U.S. 793 (2000) 7

NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.,
440 U.S. 490 (1979) 11

Obergefell v. Hodges,
576 U.S. 644 (2015) passim

Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru,
140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020) passim

Perry v. Sindermann,
408 U.S. 593 (1972) 28

Roberts v. United States Jaycees,
468 U.S. 609 (1984) 23

Serbian Eastern Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich,
426 U.S. 696 (1976) passim

Sherbert v. Verner,
374 U. S. 398 (1963) 17

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Employment Security Division
450 U.S. 707 (1981) 27

Trinity Lutheran Church of Columbia, Inc. v. Comer,
137 S. Ct. 2012 (2017) 3, 26, 27

United States v. Virginia,
518 U.S. 515 (1996) 19, 20

Watson v. Jones,
80 U.S. 679 (1871) passim

West Virginia Bd. of Ed. v. Barnette,
319 U.S. 624 (1943) 24

Widmar v. Vincent,
454 U.S. 263 (1981), 15, 16

Wisconsin v. Yoder,
406 U.S. 205 (1972) 3, 16

Witt v. Dep't of the Air Force,
527 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2008) 19

Zummo v. Zummo,
574 A.2d 1130 (Pa. 1990) 5

FEDERAL AUTHORITIES

United States Code
20 U.S.C. § 1681 2, 13, 20
20 U.S.C. § 1686 20
42 U.S.C. § 2000 21

Code of Federal Regulations
34 C.F.R. § 106.12 14
34 C.F.R. § 106.32 20
34 C.F.R. § 106.33 20

Federal Register
 85 Fed. Reg. 59916 14
 85 Fed. Reg. 59958 (Sept. 23, 2020)..... 14

OTHER AUTHORITIES

1 Annals of Cong. (1789)..... 4
 2 T. Hughes, History of the Society of Jesus in North America:
 Colonial and Federal (1917).....10
 4 W. Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England (8th ed. 1778) 9
 Act of Uniformity, 1662, 14 Car. 2, ch. 4.. 9
 Baillyn, Bernard, *Education in the Forming of American Society* (1960).....6
 Catechism of the Catholic Church, 2d ed., (1997) 18
 Dear College Letter: First Amendment, U.S. Dep’t of Educ. Office for Civil Rights,
 July 28, 2003,..... 26
 Madison, James, *Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments*..... 5
 Rousseau, Jean-Jacques, *The Social Contract* 7
 Maurice Cranston trans., Penguin ed., (1968) 7
 McConnell, Michael W., *Establishment and Disestablishment at the Founding, Part
 I: Establishment of Religion*,
 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2105..... 5, 6, 7, 9
 McConnell, Michael W., *Religion and Constitutional Rights: Why Is Religious
 Liberty the “First Freedom”?*,
 21 Cardozo L. Rev. 1243 (2000) 4, 7
 Tocqueville, Alex D., *Democracy in America* 340,
 (Henry Reeve ed., 2002). 6
